

N
ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.14

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16787-16788/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 02/11/2010 in CMWP No.11750/1990 dated 23/03/2011 in CMWP No.11750/1990,CMRA No.33414/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

VIJAY PAL SINGH AND ANR
VERSUS

Petitioner(s)

STATE OF UP AND ANR

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 06/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nagendra Singh, adv.
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Shalini Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that the appeal is maintainable in view of the decision of this court in "Sandhya Educational Society & Anr. vs. Union of India & Ors." in Civil Appeal No. Of 2013 @ S.L.P. No. 2429 of 2012 dated 2nd April, 2013. Parties are allowed a week's time to go through the judgment, case may be disposed of on the next date of hearing.

List on 30.10.2013.

(Neeta)
SR. P.A.

(Usha Sharma)
COURT MASTER